BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
August 4, 2021
6:00 p.m.
City Council Chambers
Agenda

1.

Call to Order

2.

Roll Call

3.

Approval of Agenda

4.

Approval of Minutes for 07/08/2021

5.

Consider request from Scott Ourth, on behalf of David Kragskow, for a variance under the terms
of Section 165.02(3)(B) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa, for a variance to permit
the reconstruction of a porch on an existing single-family dwelling, located at 907 West Boston
Avenue, that would not be in conformity to the front yard setback for single-family dwellings,
found in Section 165.05(2) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa.

6.

Adjourn

7.

Comments

Board of Adjustment
Meeting Date: 08/04/2021

4.

Subject
Approval of Minutes for 07/08/2021
Information
Attachments
Mins

Minutes
July 8th, 2021
The meeting was called to order at 6:09 pm by Chairperson Wes Sharp and on roll call the following members
were present:
Wes Sharp
Amy Mitchell
Rene Soldwisch
Members not present: Bill Mettee
Staff Present: Charlie Dissell, Cortney Marmon, Tim Little
Public Present: N/A
The agenda for the 07/08/2021 meeting was approved on a motion by Rene Soldwisch and seconded by Amy
Mitchell. On voice vote: All ayes.

The minutes for the 06/02/2021 meeting were approved on a motion by Amy Mitchell and seconded by Rene
Soldwisch. On voice vote: All ayes.

Consider appeal and administrative review from Raymond Gocken of 1010 North Buxton Street under the terms
of Section 165.33 and Section 165.35 (1) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa.
Mr. Dissell provided an overview.
Discussion between board members regarding zoning regulations and codes pertaining to driveways.
Mr. Gocken discussed the appeal and Michael Bennethan presented pictures to the board.
Motion was made by Board Member Amy Mitchell to approve the appeal and administrative review from
Raymond Gocken of 1010 North Buxton Street under the terms of Section 165.33 and Section 165.35 (1) of the
Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa. This motion was seconded by Board Member Rene Soldwisch. On voice
vote: All, ayes. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider request from Todd and Karey Bishop for a special use permit, under the terms of Section 165.02 (3) (b)
(3) (C) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa that would permit the use of a childcare center in the M-2
General Industrial Zoning District at 1812 N 7th Street.
Mr. Dissell provided an overview.
Mrs. Bishop discussed the project.
Motion was made by Board Member Amy Mitchell to approve the request from Todd and Karey Bishop for a
special use permit under the terms of Section 165.02 (3) (B) (3) (C) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa
that would permit the use of a childcare center in the M-2 General Industrial Zoning District at 1812 N 7th Street.
This motion was seconded by Board Member Rene Soldwisch. On voice vote: All, ayes. Motion passed
unanimously.

Consider request from Justin Peterson for a variance at 402 West 1st Avenue to permit construction of a twofamily dwelling to be constructed that would not be in conformity to Section 165.09 (R-3 Mixed Residential) of
the Code of Ordinances, Indianola, Iowa.
Mr. Dissell provided an overview.
Mr. Peterson discussed project.
Motion was made by Board Member Rene Soldwisch to approve the request from Justin Peterson for a variance
at 402 West 1st Avenue to permit construction of a two-family dwelling to be constructed that would be in
conformity to Section 165.09 (R-3 Mixed Residential) of the Code of Ordinances, Indianola, Iowa. This motion was
seconded by Board Member Rene Soldwisch. On voice vote: All, ayes. Motion passed unanimously.

Comments: N/A
The meeting was adjourned on a motion by Rene Soldwisch and seconded by Amy Mitchell. On voice vote: All
Ayes.

Meeting adjourned at 6:55 pm

________________________________
Wes Sharp, Chairperson

___________________________
Charlie E. Dissell, Director

Board of Adjustment
Meeting Date: 08/04/2021

5.

Subject
Consider request from Scott Ourth, on behalf of David Kragskow, for a variance under the terms of
Section 165.02(3)(B) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa, for a variance to permit the
reconstruction of a porch on an existing single-family dwelling, located at 907 West Boston Avenue, that
would not be in conformity to the front yard setback for single-family dwellings, found in Section
165.05(2) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa.
Information
A variance is requested to allow for a portion of the front porch be constructed approximately 3’ into the
front yard building setback.
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Date of Meeting:
Agenda Item: 5.A. Consider request from Scott Ourth, on behalf of David Kragskow, for a variance under
the terms of Section 165.02(3)(B) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa, for a variance to permit
the reconstruction of a porch on an existing single-family dwelling, located at 907 West Boston Avenue,
that would not be in conformity to the front yard setback for single-family dwellings, found in Section
165.05(2) of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa.
Application Type: Variance
Applicant: David Kragskow
Property Address: 907 W Boston Ave
Zoning: R-1 Single-Family Residential Detached Zoning District
Application Summary: A variance is requested to allow for a portion of the front porch be constructed
approximately 3’ into the front yard building setback.

AERIAL MAP

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS
The following sections of the Code of Ordinances of Indianola, Iowa apply to this request:
165.02 (3)(B)(3) Power and Duties: The Board shall have the following powers and duties:
b. Variances - To grant a variance from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance when a property owner can show that the
owner’s property was acquired in good faith and where by reason of ex ceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape
of a specific piece of property, or where by reason of exceptional topographical conditions or other extraordinary or
exceptional situation, the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance actually prohibits the use of such
property in a manner reasonably similar to that of other property in the same district, and where the Board is
satisfied under the evidence before it that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship; provided, however, all variations granted under this clause shall be in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. Furthermore, the following findings shall be made in order
to grant a variance:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved
and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district;
That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this ordinance;
That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant;
That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by
this ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district. No nonconforming use of
neighboring lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a
variance.

In granting any variance, the Board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in conformity with this
Ordinance. Violation of any such conditions and safeguards shall be deemed a violation of this Ordinance. Under no
circumstances shall the Board grant a variance to allow a use not permissible under the terms of the Zoning
Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the Zoning
Ordinance in said district. If relevant and applicable, the Board may prescribe a time limit within which the action for
which the variance is required shall begin or be completed, or both. Failure to begin or complete, or both, such action
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within the time limit shall void the variance. If no time limit is set by the Board and if relevant to the variance, then
the granted variances shall become void eighteen months after the date of the Board approval unless a building
permit has been issued for the construction provided for by the variance. In the event the building permit for the
construction provided for by the variance expires or is canceled, then the variance approval shall become void.
165.05(2) RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICTS BUILDING BULK AND DENSITY REGULATIONS. The following table details
the minimum lot sizes, building setbacks, building size and height limitations, minimum open space, and maximum
density requirements for each building type constructed within the residential zoning districts established herein.
RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICTS BUILDING BULK AND DENSITY REGULATIONS TABLE
BUILDING TYPE

BULK AND DENSITY
REGULATION BY BUILDING
TYPE
Min. Lot Size

A-1 Zoned
Single Family
Dwelling

Single Family
Dwelling
(Detached
and SemiDetached)

Two Family
Dwelling

Townhouse
or Row
Dwelling

MultipleFamily
Dwelling
(Apartment)

NonResidential
Structure in
a Residential
Zoning
District

15 acres

7,200 sq ft

8,400 sq ft

n/a

n/a

40,000 sq ft

300 ft

60 ft

70 ft

24 ft.

80ft

100 ft

Min. Lot Street Frontage²

20 ft

20 ft

20 ft

20 ft

20 ft

40 ft

Front Yard Setback³

40 ft

30 ft

25 ft

25 ft

30 ft.

35 ft.

Side Yard Setback4

10 ft

8 ft min one
side, 18 ft
total sum of
both side
yards

10 ft 6

8 ft. 6

30 ft

30 ft

Rear Yard Setback5

35 ft

35 ft

30 ft

30 ft

30 ft

35 ft

n/a

n/a

16 ft side to
side, 46 ft
back to back
or back to
side

30 ft

20 ft

20 ft from
back of curb
or street
sidewalk
whichever is
closest

n/a

n/a

Min. Lot Width¹

Min. Separation Between
Principal Buildings

n/a

Min. Setback from Private
Street or Common Private
Roadway

n/a

n/a

20 ft from
back of curb
or street
sidewalk
whichever is
closest

Min. Setback from the
Perimeter of the
Development

n/a

n/a

30 ft

30 ft

30 ft

30 ft

Max. Building Height

35 ft

35 ft

35 ft

35 ft

50 ft

40 ft

Min. Open Space

n/a

20%

20%

25%

25%

25%

0.067

n/a

n/a

8

20

n/a

Max. Dwelling Units Per
Acre

¹ Measured at the front yard building setback line
² Postage Stamp Lots: Direct street frontage not required; All yard setbacks for postage stamp lots shall be 5 ft, excluding shared walls
located along a common lot line
³ Front stoops, stairs, decks and porches may encroach up to 6 ft into the required front yard setback
Horizontally projecting roof overhangs and other similar building projections may extend up to 3 ft into a required side yard setback
provided no part of a building is closer than 5 ft to a lot line
4

5

Stoops, stairs, decks, and patios, not enclosed or covered by a roof, may encroach up to 20 ft into the required rear setback

6

Zero feet from common lot lines of attached structures
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ALTERNATIVES
Mr. Kragskow is seeking a 3’ variance to the 30’ front yard setback regulation within an R-1 zoning district to allow for
a portion of the front porch be constructed approximately 3’ into the front yard setback to accommodate an ADA
landing outside the front door. Since the front porch of every home is always built over the stoop which is above
grade, in order for this to be truly ADA compliant, a ramp must be constructed and is depicted in the drawings that
Mr. Kragskow has provided, and the landing at the top of each ramp must be capable of encompassing 60” of clear
unobstructed turnaround space. This is not possible without a variance to the 30’ setback regulation.
Additionally, staff does not feel this will negatively affect any neighboring properties nor would it look unsightly or
out of place in any way.

ALTERNATIVES
The City of Indianola Board of Adjustment may consider the following alternatives:
1)
2)
3)
4)

The City of Indianola Board of Adjustment approves the variance request, as submitted.
The City of Indianola Board of Adjustment approves request, with conditions.
The City of Indianola Board of Adjustment denies the variance request.
The City of Indianola Board of Adjustment remands the variance request back to the applicant and/or staff for
further review and/or modifications and directs staff to place this item on a future Board of Adjustment agenda.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff believes this is a reasonable accommodation and recommends that the City of Indianola Board of Adjustment
approve the Variance as requested.
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